WORKABILITY AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF CRUSHED
CONCRETE WASTE AGGREGATE (CCWA) DEBRIS GROUTING
MATERIAL

By

MUHAMMAD JOHARI MOHD. SEDIK

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Civil

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGY MARA



DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

| Muhammad Johari Mohd Sedik, 2010663314 confirm that the work in this report is my own
work and the appropriate credit has been given where references have been made to the work
of other researchers.

Student Name : Muhammad Johari Mohd Sedik

Student 1D : 2010663314

Date : 5 December 2012



ABSTRACT

Construction waste contributes 40% of waste sent to landfill. This will cause the lack of land
to be as landfill. Moreover, the lack of natural resource also can cause environmental
problems. As solutions, this experiment was conducted to reuse and recycle the construction
waste as materials in grouting. The experiment was conducted by crushing the concrete
waste, sieving and use only the Crushed Concrete Waste Aggregate (CCwA) debris only as
fine aggregate replacement. The 36 of cubes and 24 beams were prepared to be tested on 7
days and 28 days under compression and flexural load. The objective of this research was to
determine the optimum workability, compressive strength and flexural strength of grouting
and compared it with control sample which used Natural Sand. The research was conducted
by using 0.5, 0.6, 0.7, 0.8 and 0.9 water cement ratio to find the optimum workability,
compressive and flexural strength. Then, 0.7 water cement ratio samples were compared with
control sample. As a result, the workability of the CCwA debris has greater self-compaction
and better fluidity. Despite, the compressive and flexural strength of CCwA debris has
slightly lesser than control sample. However, the different was not significant since the
difference was 4.5% and 1.49 % only for compressive and flexural strength respectively. So,
the CCwA debris can replace natural sand to solve environmental problems but it must be
modified first such as add up admixture or super plasticizers so that it can increase the
strength. Last but not least, the objective to get grade 30 grouting by using CCwA debris does
not achieve.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15
16

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objective of Study
Scope of Study
Application of Research

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8
2.9
2.10
211

Introduction

Grout

Cement Based Grout

Slag Cement Grout

24.1  Workability

2.4.2 Compressive Strength

2.4.3 Flexural Strength

2.4.4 Tensile Strength

Synthetic Grout

Epoxy Resin Grout

2.6.1 Workability

2.6.2 Compressive Strength

Rubber Cement Grout

2.7.1 Workability

2.7.2 Compressive Strength

2.7.3 Flexural Strength

Crushed Concrete Waste Aggregate (CCwA) Grout
Effect of CCwA Debris to the Compressive Strength
Effect of Water Cement Ratio to the Compressive Strength
Gap of Research

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

Introduction

Material Preparation
3.21 CCwA Debris
3.2.2 Fine Aggregate
3.2.3 Cement

Page

V-Vi
Vi
viii

W
1
A w

o o1 o1 b~

7-8

9-10
10-11
11-12
12-13

13-14
14
14-15

15-16
16-17
17
17-18
18-19
19
20

2122
23
23-24
24
25



3.2.4 \Water

Preparation of Sample

3.3.1 Mix Proportion Grout
3.3.2 Casting of Grout
3.3.3 Curing

Testing

3.41 Flow Table Test
3.4.2 Compression Test
3.4.3 Flexural Test

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Physical Properties
4.2.1 Workability

4.3 Mechanical Properties
43.1 Compression Strength
4.3.2 Flexural Strength

CHAPTER 5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

51 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES A: GHANTT CHART AND RESULTS
APPENDICES B: PICTURES

25

26
26-27

27

28

28

29
29-30

31

31 -

33-
37-

40-41
41

42-44
45-53
54-55



	WORKABILITY AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF CRUSHED CONCRETE WASTE AGGREGATE (CCWA) DEBRIS GROUTINGMATERIAL
	DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objective of Study
	1.5 Scope of Study
	1.6 Application of Research

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Grout
	2.3 Cement Based Grout
	2.4 Slag Cement Grout
	2.4.1 Workability
	2.4.2 Compressive Strength
	2.4.3 Flexural Strength
	2.4.4 Tensile Strength

	2.5 Synthetic Grout
	2.6 Epoxy Resin Grout
	2.6.1 Workability
	2.6.2 Compressive Strength

	2.7 Rubber Cement Grout
	2.7.1 Workability
	2.7.2 Compressive Strength
	2.7.3 Flexural Strength

	2.8 Crushed Concrete Waste Aggregate (CCwA) Grout
	2.9 Effect of CCwA Debris to the Compressive Strength
	2.10 Effect of Water Cement Ratio to the Compressive Strength
	2.11 Gap of Research

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Materials Preparation
	3.2.1 Crushed Concrete Waste Aggregate (CCwA) Debris
	3.2.2 Fine Aggregate
	3.2.3 Cement
	3.2.4 Water

	3.3 Preparation of Sample
	3.3.1 Mix Proportion of Grout
	3.3.2 Casting of Grout
	3.3.3 Curing

	3.4 Testing
	3.4.1 Flow Table Test
	3.4.2 Compression Test
	3.4.4 Flexural Test


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Physical Properties
	4.2.1 Workability

	4.3 Mechanical Properties
	4.3.1 Compressive Strength
	4.3.2 Flexural Strength


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



