# WORKABILITY AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF CRUSHED CONCRETE WASTE AGGREGATE (CCWA) DEBRIS GROUTING MATERIAL

By

MUHAMMAD JOHARI MOHD. SEDIK

**Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) Civil** 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGY MARA

2012

### **DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE**

I Muhammad Johari Mohd Sedik, 2010663314 confirm that the work in this report is my own work and the appropriate credit has been given where references have been made to the work of other researchers.

Student Name	: Muhammad Johari Mohd Sedik
Student ID	: 2010663314
Date	: 5 December 2012

#### ABSTRACT

Construction waste contributes 40% of waste sent to landfill. This will cause the lack of land to be as landfill. Moreover, the lack of natural resource also can cause environmental problems. As solutions, this experiment was conducted to reuse and recycle the construction waste as materials in grouting. The experiment was conducted by crushing the concrete waste, sieving and use only the Crushed Concrete Waste Aggregate (CCwA) debris only as fine aggregate replacement. The 36 of cubes and 24 beams were prepared to be tested on 7 days and 28 days under compression and flexural load. The objective of this research was to determine the optimum workability, compressive strength and flexural strength of grouting and compared it with control sample which used Natural Sand. The research was conducted by using 0.5, 0.6, 0.7, 0.8 and 0.9 water cement ratio to find the optimum workability, compressive and flexural strength. Then, 0.7 water cement ratio samples were compared with control sample. As a result, the workability of the CCwA debris has greater self-compaction and better fluidity. Despite, the compressive and flexural strength of CCwA debris has slightly lesser than control sample. However, the different was not significant since the difference was 4.5% and 1.49% only for compressive and flexural strength respectively. So, the CCwA debris can replace natural sand to solve environmental problems but it must be modified first such as add up admixture or super plasticizers so that it can increase the strength. Last but not least, the objective to get grade 30 grouting by using CCwA debris does not achieve.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page			
ACKN	i				
TABL	ii — iii				
LIST C	iv				
LIST C	v - vi				
LIST C	vii				
ABST	viii				
СНАР	TER 1: INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Background of Study	1 - 3			
1.2	Problem Statement	3 - 4			
1.3	Significance of Study	4			
1.4	Objective of Study	5			
1.5	Scope of Study	5			
1.6	Application of Research	6			
СНАР	TER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Introduction	7			
2.2	Grout	7 - 8			
2.3	Cement Based Grout	8			
2.4	Slag Cement Grout	8			
	2.4.1 Workability	9 - 10			
	2.4.2 Compressive Strength	10 - 11			
	2.4.3 Flexural Strength	11 – 12			
	2.4.4 Tensile Strength	12 – 13			
2.5	Synthetic Grout	13			
2.6	Epoxy Resin Grout	13 – 14			
	2.6.1 Workability	14			
	2.6.2 Compressive Strength	14 – 15			
2.7	Rubber Cement Grout	15			
	2.7.1 Workability	15 – 16			
	2.7.2 Compressive Strength	16 – 17			
20	2.7.3 Flexural Strength	17			
2.8	Crushed Concrete Waste Aggregate (CCwA) Grout	17 - 18 18 - 19			
2.9	Effect of CCwA Debris to the Compressive Strength				
2.10 2.11					
2.11	Sup of Research	20			

## CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	21 – 22
3.2	Material Preparation	23
	3.2.1 CCwA Debris	23 - 24
	3.2.2 Fine Aggregate	24
	3.2.3 Cement	25

		3.2.4	Water	25	
3	.3	Prepa	26		
		3.3.1	Mix Proportion Grout	26 - 27	
		3.3.2	Casting of Grout	27	
		3.3.3	Curing	28	
3	.4	Testin			
		3.4.1	Flow Table Test	28	
		3.4.2	Compression Test	29	
		3.4.3	Flexural Test	29 - 30	
C	CHA	PTER 4	: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4	·. 1	Introd	luction	31	
4	.2	Physic			
		4.2.1	Workability	31 - 33	
4	.3	Mech	Mechanical Properties		
		4.3.1	Compression Strength	33 - 36	
		4.3.2	Flexural Strength	37 – 39	
C	CHA	PTER 5	: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
5	5.1	Conc	lusion	40 - 41	
5	5.2	Recor	41		
F	REFE	ERENC	ES	42 – 44	
A	APPENDICES A: GHANTT CHART AND RESULTS			45 - 53	
A	APPENDICES B: PICTURES			54 - 55	